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DOYLE HARTMAN

0il Operator
500 N. MAIN
P.O. BOX 10426

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79702

(915) 684-4011%

BEFORE EXAMINER QUINTANA |
July 10, 1985 OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
IR MAN EXHIBIT NO.__8

CASE NO. _RbbR

Mr. Howard Olsen
Post Office Box 32279
Phoenix, Arizona 85018

Re: Proposed Infill Well
Carlson Federal No. 4
SE/4 SE/4 Section 23
T-25~S, R-37-E
lea County, New Mexico
(40-acre Langlie Mattix)

Dear Mr. Olsen:

Reference is made to our previous communications concerning operations
as to the Langlie Mattix pool covering SE/4 SE/4 Section 23, T-25-S,
R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico. Please be informed that we are propos-—
ing the drilling of an infill well on the captioned lease in order to
efficiently and effectively drain all remaining Langlie Mattix gas
reserves under the SE/4 SE/4 Section 23, T-25-S, R-37-E, that will not
be drained by the Carlson No. 3 well which is also situated on the
subject 40-acre proration unit.

Since the drilling of a new well is not covered by any existing
agreement between the current owners of the subject lease, we invite you
to join us with your 25% working interest in drilling the proposed new
well, If you wish to participate in the drilling of our proposed new
well, we will prepare and forward to you an Operating Agreement for your
review and approval. We are enclosing with this letter an AFE covering
the cost of drilling our proposed Carlson No. 4 infill well.

In the event you do not wish to participate in the drilling of the

proposed new well, we further offer you the following additional

options:

1. We again extend our oiffer of January 24, 1985 to purchase your net
interest for $22,500.

2. We will be happy to take a farmout of your interest and drill the
well to earn a 70% net revenue interest.

Since we hope to spud the propcsed new well within the next forty-five
days, we are at this time proceeding with all necessary regulatory
procedures for the drilling of the subject well. Therefore, we
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respectfully request hearing fram you as soon as possible concerning
your decision in this matter.

Very truly yours,

Doyle Hartman



- L DOYLE HARTMAN C - P 3154
OIL OPERATOR
500 N. MAIN STREET
MIDLAND, TEXAS

AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITURE AND DETAIL WELL ESTIMATE

LEASE NAME _ ox1son Federal weLL NO. __ 4 w.). _100% of Well Cost
COUNTY Lea STATE __New Mexico FiELD _Langlie Mattix
LocaTion:  SE/4 SE/4 Section 23, T-25-S, R-37-E
DRILLING INTANGIBLES: PRODUCER DRY HOLE
. Drillng Cos 3500 @ 13145 perroo 46,000 46,000
2. Day Work Taay = ! :
3,800 B 3,800
3. Coring Service Well Surveys 8,400 8,400
4. Bits and Reamers - - - - =
5. Testing
6. Directional Drilling — - = -
7. Fuel Water : 6,500 6,500
8. Mud Mud Logging 8,100 8,100
9. Cementing Service Cement Floats 15,600 5,000
10. Company Labor Contract Labor 9,500 3,600
11.  Surface Damages and Right-of-Way 2,800 2,800
12. Digging Pits Filling Pits 1,200 ‘ 1,200
13. PitLining é,ggg ;Lsoo
14. Roads & Bridge : Dredging & Grading ’ 000
15. ACidiZing_ﬁiﬂU_Fracturing 86{'%?}1 Perforating 37000 100,000 - - -
16. Plugging - - = 2,800
17.  Trucking Cost 2,900 1,500
18. Development Superintendence _+= days @ $290 __ /day 7,000 : 3,500
19. Rental Equipment 4,500 500
20. Swabbing and Testing _ 10,500 -~ -
21. Legal and Professional Expenses:
Product Price Determination 2,400 2,400
Regulatory Hearings Other 3,600 3,600
22. Abstracts and Title Opinions 4,300 4,300
23. Geological, Geophysical and Land Support
24. Other Costs
25. Contingency @ 1> % 43,400** 20,500
Total Intangibles 290,000 134,000
WELL EQUIPMENT:
26. Casing 400 g of 9 5/8 @ _8.50  perft. . .
3500 por_ T @_5-46 Per Ft.
Ft. of @________Perft. 26,000 3,400
27. Tubing 3500 Ft. of 2 3/8 @ 2.63 Per Ft. 9,200 - — -
28. Casing Head 1,300 1,300
29. Xmas Tree or Pumping Connections 4,600 - ==
30. Pumping Unit 19,500 - - =
31. Engine/Motor Controller and Fower System 4,500 - - =
32.  Sucker Rods 6,100 -= -
33. Pump 2,000 ---
34. Tank Battery 2,600 - = -
35. Separator or Dehydration Equip. 2,400 - = -
36. Metering EQuipment : - == - - =
37. Flow Lines 1,900 - - =
38. Guards and Fences 2,300 2,300
39. Other Costs
40. Contingency @ > % 17,600** o 1,000
Total Tangibles 100,000 8,000
* %
TOTAL COST OF WeLL  >-0r 000 142,000
H :
oward Olsen Share al25 % 97,500 35,500
REMARKS Our projected cost for drilling and cawpleting the proposed infill well is
7329,000. Fhis—eost 155 for a.f?’tmca ;EH ::xlth 110 prﬂ obiems:—withtwe adnidm.i
$390,000—for-a—ecempleted-wells :
Originated by %""";} <. )/L“""-—ﬁ—-\ Title Engineer Date July 10, 1985
' Title Date

Approved




HOWARD OLSEN
P.O. BOX 32279

PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85016

_ . 951-9774
/2

January 31, 1985

Doyle Hartman
P.0O. Box 10426
Midland, TX 79702

RE: CARLSON FEDERAL #3
LEA COUNTY, NBEN MEXICO

Dear Mr. Hartman,

In response to your letter of January 24, 1985 regarding the purchase of
our interest in the abowve said well, I have discussed your proposal with
Mr. Olsen and he feels the offer is insufficient.

Regarding the working interest expense for the said well inwhich we are to
share, after mich conversation between our offices on the correct amount,
we have acquired a copy of the original Operating Agreement. According to
the said agreement, overhead is to be billed at $125.00 per Imnth for each
drilling well for which our working interest is .25 percent.

Due to this information, please consider this a demand for your check to
adjust the producing overhead in accordance with the Operating Agreement.
Also, invoices for September through December 1984 should be adjusted to
reflect this change.

Your cooperation in this matter is appreciated.

Sincerely,

e

Donina M. Mariner
Accountant

DH/cac
e UAD
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DOYLE HARTMAN

Oil Operator
500 N. MAIN
P.O. BOX 10426

MIDLAND, TEXAS 78702

(915) 684-4011

January 24, 1985

Mr. R. Howard Olsen
Post Office Box 32279
Phoenix, Arizona 85016

Re: Carlson Federal Nos. 2 & 3
SE/4 SE/4 Section 23 (#3)
SE/4 NE/4 Section 26 (#2)
T-25-S, R-37-E
Iea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Olsen:

Reference is made to the phone conversations between your office and Jim
Burr of our office regarding the following for the above noted wells:

1. Production volume--we have checked the production for the subject
well for the years 1983 and 1984 and find that for the year 1983
the Carlson Federal No. 3 (No. 2 well not producing) averaged 24
MCFPD and since we became operator on June 1, 1984, this well has
averaged 35 MCFPD.

2. Pricing—-at the time we assumed operations of the Carlson Federal
No. 3, El Paso Natural Gas Campany arbitrarily lowered the price
fram the stripper price previously paid to Sun 0il Company to an
approximate net price of $1.35/MCF. We have already discussed this
matter with El Paso and have requested that the price be restored

to the stripper price.

3. Operational costs-—as to the Carlson No. 3, we are charging exactly
what it costs us to operate this well, which is the same rate as we
charge for all wells that we operate. We do not feel we should be
asked to operate any well at a loss, which you can surely
understand being an independent yourself. As you know, Congress
provided stripper pricing for wells such as the Carlson Federal No.
3 in order that such low volume wells can continue to be operated
at a profit and not be plugged. If you feel it necessary, we can
furnish you back-up data to justify our operating costs.

We can certainly understand your concern generally since the well
operations have been recently shifted from Sun with whom you are
familiar to us with whom you are not familiar. We hope this explanation
answers your questions and, in this regard, we would be willing to offer
you $22,500.00 for all of your right, title, and interest in the above
noted wells and acreage. This offer is higher on a pro rata basis than
the consideration paid to Sun for its 75% working interest. If you are
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agreeable to a sale, we would be willing to pay all legal fees incident
to the sale and title approval.

Thank you fbr your consideration and please let us hear from you as soon
as is conveniently possible.

Very truly yours,

D=

DH/mh
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R Sun Explorationand
r 7 = Production Company
SZ\R Four NorthPark East
5656 Blackwell
P O Box 2880
Dallas TX 75221-2880
2148905573

March 25, 1985

Ms. Ruth Sutton _
Doyle Hartman g
P. 0. Box 10426

Midland, TX 79702

Re: Bid Package No. 84132

Dear Ms. Sutton:

In reply to your letter of March 18, 1985 concerning the Operating
Agreement for the Carlson No. 2 and 3, we have requested our
Contract and Lease Department to reexamine this property. Mr. Foy
Ball of that department has replied that the correct Operating
Agreement for this property should be (C-854) identified as
Drilling and Operating Agreement dated November 2, 1936 between
Sun and Ajax Drilling Corporation.

If you have any questions concerning this Agreement please contact
Foy Ball at (214) 890-2934. He should be able to answer any ques-
tions you might have. 1 apologize for the confusion in identify-
ing this agreement.

Sincerely yours,
SUN EXPLORATION AND PRODUCTION COMPANY

‘ | »
TN/ N

X {
o/ JUDY M. HAIL

JMH/ jy
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DOYLE HARTMAN

Oil Operator
800 N. MAIN
P.O. BOX 10428

MIDLAND, TEXAS 798702

(915) 684-4011

March 18, 1985

Sun Exploration and Production Campany
Divestment Department

Post Office Box 2880

Dallas, Texas 75221

Attention: Ms. Judy M. Hail

Re: Carlson No. 2 & 3
SE/4 SE/4 Section 23
and SE/4 NE/4 Section 26
T-25-S, R-37-E
Lea County, New Mexico
(Bid Package No. 84132)

Gentlemen:

In response to a request by our controller, Mr. Jim Burr, you recently
furnished us with a copy of Operating Agreement dated April 1, 1961
between Union Texas Petroleum and Joseph E. Seagram which is identified
as covering the captioned property. ,

We have examined this agreement, and it appears to cover the leases
jointly owned by Union Texas and Sun. As to this acreage, those rights

are limited to depths below 4,000 feet.

Will you please have your contracts people look into this matter again
and furnish us with whatever agreement they were using in conducting the
joint operations on this property above 4,000 feet.

Thanks for your assistance.
Very truly yours,

DOYLE, HARTMAN -

; A I
v oo /

- o WL ——
;T ST

Ruth Sutton
Landman

RS/dm
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WHEREAS, It 1s the desire of all of the pmrties here-
to that the land hereinafter described be tested for oil
and gas; and

WHEREAS, Second Party for the consideration herein-
after stated 1s ready, atle and willling to commence opere—
tlons for the arilling of two wells on the land above de-
scribed at the locations and within the time herelnafter
stated and continue the drilling of each of =aid wells with
due and reasonable diligence free of all cost to First Party
to the depths hereinafter specified.

NOW, THEREFORE, KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That

for and in consideration of the premilses and of the faithful
perlornance of the covenants herein contalned it 1s agreed:

ARTICLE, I,

Test Vells- Second Pertdr agrees at its sole cost and
expense Tto drill and complete with standard or catle tools
two wells for the production of oil and gas at the following
locations and to the following depths, to-wit:

, (2) One to be located in the center of the 8WE Nwé of
§,j Sgetlon 21, ZTownship. 25 8Quill. Bange. o7 fast, atow described;
. actual drilling operations therecon to be commenced on or be-

> fore the 20th dey of November, 1956, and continued with due
“ and reasonadle diligence to the depth of 3650 feet, unless
production of oll and/or ges, or a hole full of sulphur or

3 galt water, be encountered at a lessér depth., In the event
v production of o0il and/or gas is encountered in said well .
& Second Party shall, at its sole cost and expense, furnish

and install all necessary casing, tubing and surface equip-'

ment Feduired for tHe D oroﬁh't;on of oil _and gag’ 1nto and g~

‘13thtmatwhs.,'ff“”' e

' ‘(b) One well at a location to be sslected by First
Party either in tthﬂLLJz&thijxuuaﬁgLé, or SEZ SEZ. of :
Section 5, Township 25 South, Range &7 East, above &espribed;‘

~ ITHneqIatTEL§ Uupon compléfIEﬁ'%Tf%ﬁe well referred to in sub-
parazraph (a) hereof, First Party shall make applicztion to
3 the proper governmentel authority for permit to 4rill the
E% well provided for herein and shall press such apolication

o

——~© ’M".c
)

with due dilligence. Second Party shall commence actual drill-
ing operations thereon within ten days after the granting of

Qt such permit and shall continue such drilling operations with
due and reaconatle dlligence to the depth of 3650 feet, un-
less production of oll and/or gas, or & hole full of sdbhur
or salt water be encountered at a lesser depth In the event
production of oil and/or gas is encountered in ssid well,
Second Party shall, at its sole cost and expense, furnish and
install all necessary casing, tubing and surface equipment
required for the production of oll and gas into and including
the tan}SSo .

ARTICLE II. ' T e e
Inspection and Information - First Party shall at all
times, have free anccess -to-the-wells--hereinabo w prowdded for,
and to any and all information available pertaining to the
drilling of the same, including daily logs and changes in
formatione and samples of all cuttings or flulds which may
be encountered in the &illing thereof, First{ Party shall have
the right to procure samples of all such formations and fluids
and Second Party shall not 4rlll into any known produecing hor-

-




izon without first giving first party sufficient notice

thereof so that first party may have a representative on -
the ground to witness the drilling into such horizons, if it
so desires. In the event such wells shall -be unproductive

6T o4l or gas in paying quantities at the total depths here- .
inatove provided for, then second party shall notify firet -
party before the same shall be plugzed, in order tht first

party mey have a representative on the ground for the purpose

of taking a Joint measurement or to witness the measurement
of such well or wzlls.

ARTICLE III

Loss, Revorts and Plucsing -~ Second Party shall keep a
true and accurate log of such wells and a correct tally of
the various sizes and lengths of casing that may be set in
sald wells, and, upon completion thereof, shall deliver to
first party a true and complete log of sald wells, together .
with & true and accurate rccord of all casing sct therein,
showing the naZe, size, wright, thread and lengths thereof,
and the points at which such casing shall have been set.
Second Party shall furnish to first$ party dally written re-
ports of the progress of sald wells, mniling the same to An-
derson-Prichard 0il Corporation, 1000 Rnmsey Tower, Oklahoma’
City, Oklehoma. Any and all wells abandoned by second party
shall bz plugged at its expense, and in full complisnce with
the laws, rules and regulations of the United States and the
State of New liexico, or any other Governmental Agency thereof.

ARTIC.E IV,

Insurance -

(a) Second Party agrees to hold first party harnless from
and agzinst all clszims, «Xxpensed, loss and damage arising from -
any cause whatsoever in connectlon withthe work to be performed
under this contract, regardless of whether such work be perfurme—
ed by second party or by his employees, or by subcontractors .
under second pariy or employees of such sub-contractors, or.by
both, or all, : .

(b) The second party shall carry and pay for workmen's
compeneation insurance which shall comply with the workmen's
compensation laws of each state ln vhich work is to be perform-
ed under this contract, and shall cover 21l of second party's
employees engaged in the work to be performed under this oon-
tract. The second party shall also see to i1t that each and
every sub-contractor under him shall carry end pay for Vork-
men'!s Compensation Insurance covering all of such sub-contracte
ors! employees engaged in any work under this contract., The
workmen'!s compensation insurance provided by such sub-contract-
ors shall comply with the laws of each state in whioch work is
to be performed under this contraoct. If this contract covers
operations in Oklahoma, employers llability coverage must be
carried with death 1imit of at least $25,000,00 for one per=
son killed and at least 350,000.00 for any number of persons
in one accident, this in addition to the regular compensation
ooverage that is required under the laws of Oklahoma,

.7

-

(c) The gecond party shall also carry and pay for Pyb-
lio Liatlity insurance covering all work to be performedlnder
this contract, with limits of not less than $26,000,00 as to



any one person and $50,000.00 as to eny one acoideat. :

(d) Second party shall provide automoblle public .
11ability insurance with limits of not less than $25,000,00
as to any one person, and not less than $50,000.00 as to - -
any one accident, and shall also provde automoblle property
demage ‘insurance with a limit of not less than $5,000.00 to’
cover all automoiive. equipment used by second party in the
operations contemplated and to be performed under this con-
tract. All such automoblle insurance policles shall include
the names of all the parties hereto as the assured.

(e) All such poliocies of insurance shall be delivered
to Anderson-Prichard 01l Corporation at its office in Okla-
-homa City, Oklahoma, for examination and return’ to second
party, and, in addition thereto -socond party shall furnish
to Anderson-Prichard 0il Corporatlon, at its sald office, a
certificate or certificates of insurance on Anderson-Prichard
01l Corporation!s form I-100, each of which shell be attested
by a duly authorized representative of the insurance company
writing the respective policy, and shall contaln en agreement
on the part of the insuror that the insurance concerning which
the certificate is given shall not be cancelled without at-
least ten days! notice to Anderson-Prichard 01l Corporation
at Oklahoma Clty, Oklahoma, o

ARTICLE V,

Abandonment- It is agreed by and between the parties
hereto that time is of the essence of this contract and that
in the event second party shall fall or neglect to commencs
the actual 4rilling operations of elther of the wells herein-
above provided for, within the time herein specifled, or if,
after having commenced the drilling thereof it shall fall to -
complete any of sald wells as hereln provided, firest party
ghall be under no obligations to make and dellver the assign-.
ments hereinafter mentioned. If second party shall fail or
neglect, except vhere such fallure or neglect 1ls due to or
the result of strikes, lockoute, fire, unusual deley in trans-
portation, unawldable casualtles, accldents, or any causes
beyond its control, to continue the operatlons on sald wells,
or either of them, for a period of ten (10) days after -hav-
ing commenced the drilling thereof, without first having ob-
taeined the written consent of first party so to do, such neg-
lect or diecontinuance shall, of itself, and without notioe
or demand by first party, constitute a breach of thils con-
tract by second party and first party shall have, vithin six-
ty (60) .days after esuch breach, in addition to 1ts other law=-
ful and equltable remedies, the right to take posseasslon of
such well or wells, and, in such event, shall have the free
use of all tools, apprliances and machinery thereat belonging
to or under the control of second party, for the purpose of
drilling ané/or completing sald well or wells, without any :
1liability whatsoever to second party for the use of such tools,
appliances, machinery and squiprent, except for loss or dam-
age thereto not occasioned by the usual wear and tear incldent
to such use, and, in such ewent, first perty shall be under
no obligetion to deliver to second party the assignments men-
tioned. It is hercby exprecsely understood and agreed, however,
that none of the provisions of thls paragraph shall be construed
as in anywlise releasing or excusing seoond party from its lia~
bility to first party for any breach of thls oontract,

h/f’_"\\ ARTICLE VI,

Assignments—- (a) For and in consideration of the drill-

ing, completing and equipping by second party of the tvo tesat
wells referred to in Article I aiove, in the manner and within

-4



the time therein:mntloned,'first party, upon oompletion of
both of seild wells and the furnishing to .4t of true and ac-
curate logs thereof duly certified to, 'will, subject to the
conditions and reservations herelnefter provided, make
cute and deliver to second arty an assipnment covering‘ﬁgI
—undl ided ons-hal s right, ti1tle and interest in,
mmmembnéwarnﬂng&n I Qperating dgree= .
0 Ity R e g b T M~y Z.””'iq 8, executed by C. M. Carl= _
~gon and Hilda Carlson, hig wife t6*AndﬂrsoneRzichandwﬂil Cor=
"Poration insefar as the same covers and affects the following
deseribed landgAituated in said County and State, to-wit:

Southrest Quarter (wa) of North-
west Quarber (WWg) of 3Section 21,
Townshlp 25 South, Range 57 East,
N. M. P. H., containing 40 acres,
more or less,

and will, subject to the condltions and reservations herein-
after provided make, execute and deliver to Second Party san
assignment covering an undi vwded one-half of 1ts rigit, 'd%le

sr and Intérest In,'to and uiiter ggid-eonmtract ol ~Octobe r~2

~;§Eﬁrv§ﬁtereH“Iﬁ%o’By EndBetween Tndlai Peétrolelm Corporatlon
and Anderson-Pricnard 0LI1 Corporation ingoTar 48 " 581a" coritract
. covers and effects the lands to be assigned to Anderson-Prich-
ard 01l Corporation under the terms thereof; sald assignments.
to be subject to 211 the terms and provisions of the 4rilling
and operating agreement dated lﬁf«faaﬁa.lua-lz““ 1936,
and the contract, dated October 56, 1936, and of this eontraot
insofar as sald contractis relate to the land to bz describded
in sald assignment and the rules nnd reguletions of the Sec~
retary of the Interior of the United Statee and all &o verning
statutes, without covenants of general warranty; but first
party shall covenant in sald assignment that it will warrant
end defend the title to the interesgt thereby essigned agesinst
the cleims of any and all persons wohomsoever . claiming by,

through or under it, but not otherwlise.

45 a further consideration for the drilling, completing
end equlpping of the two wells aforesald, the party of the
first part hereby agrees that second party shall be entitled.
to receive, free from zll operating COStS,.thﬁwﬂymwgiwﬁﬁﬁon*QO
from the net proceeds derived from the eale of 1/2 of-firgt
party's remaining 1/27 6 the" first ST *ndfoz was, 1T, E¢ and
when Produced,. »nVG&"ﬁho Jrieied Tieon The wéII arreed 30, be
drilied by sscond party under wne terms of paragraph (a) in
Article I hereof.

(b) I+ ie further agrecd by and between the parties here-
to that beglinning with thc date of this contract and from thencg-
forth a2ll gross production t-xes chargeable against the oll and
gas that may. be produced from the lands to be described in sald
assignments by Tirst party to second party and all taxes assess-
ed againgt any oil and gas lezse heretofore or hereefter exe-
cuted covering thslands to be described in said assignments, and
against all lease equipment thereon situated, and all lease rent-
als shall be borne and pald equslly by tie partlies hereto.

(¢c) First Party shall be under no obligation to deliver
the assignments hereinabo we profided for, until and unless all
claims, charges, liens and encumbrances of every character that
nay mey have been incurred on sald premises by second party
during the drilling of said wells, shall have been pald, satis-
fied and discharged, and 1f, after the completion of said wells,
second party shall allow or permit any liens to be fixed agelinst
sald premises, first party shall have the right, without being
obligated so to do, to pay any and all such lien charges there-
on and be subrogated to the rights of the holders thereof,



ARTICLE VII.

It 4is understood and agreed that the sald two test |
wells, when drilled, completed and equipped-as hereinbe~ -
fore provided, together with all the right, wtle and in-'
terest now ovned by first party in and to said contract of
October 26, 1936, and, said drilling and operating agreement -
of MAevremmnton~ 2=, 1836, insofar as the same cover -
and affeect the lands to be described in sald assignments
ghall be owned in egual proportions by the partles hereto;
subject, however, to the §$5,000.00 oil payment hereinbefore
mentioned. ‘

ARTICLL VIIIX

Desirnation of Overator- Second Party shall have the
sole control of drilling, completing and equipping ssid two
test wells as provided herein, Hhut it i3 understood and agreed -
that first party shall become the operator of each of said . 7T .
vells as soon as completed and equlpped and all of the_proéﬂﬂzﬁ/éle
perty jointly owned under the terms hereof, and secondé party e 6T
£hall from thenceforth have full and complete charze-and con&s €L /-r7-7.
trol of 21l subsequent drilling and producling operations on
sald Jointly owned property. It is understood and agreed,
however, that second party belng the owner of drilling tools
and being ensaged in the buzinees of Arilling oll and gas wells
shall have the preference right to drill all future wells on
tie Jointly owned property on contraet basis under the direct-
ion and supervision of first perty, rvrovided thet the price
charged by second party for such work shall not bz in excess
of the average price prevailing in seald field for like work.
\fter the completlon and equipment of sagid two test wells, re-
spectively, as provided herein, the cost of operation of sald
wells and any subsequent development of the Jointly owned pro-
perty shall be borns equally by the parties hereto and saild
operating charges shall be computed on the basis of the Mid-
Continent Schedule attached hereto, made a part hereof, and
marked "Zxhibit AY.

ARTICLE IX,

Access to Proverty and Records— Kach party hereto shall
have acc2ss to said Jointly owvned property and %o any and all
information pertaining to wells drilled, production secured,
o1l and/or gos marketed thersfrom and shall be permitted to
inspect and observe cperatlons of every kind and character
upon sa2id Jointly owmed property and shall have access to the
books, records and vouchers relating to the operation thersof
at all reasonable tines. 4

ANTICLE X.

REHTALS-~ It i1s understood and agrecd that the operator
ehall pay all leesce renitals maturing end payable under the ‘
terms of any oll gnd pas lecase heretofore or hereafter executed
by the United 34ates Government insofar as sald lease or leases
cover or affect the Jointly o'med propertys---Such rental-pay-
ments, made by ths operator, shall b2 charged to the Joint ac-
count and non-operator shall rcimburse operator for 1ts pro-
portionate part of all such rentals. “

ARTICLE XI,.
enad T h PR R
Poyment of Billle- Second Party, as operator of the /v /7 /
Jointly owned property herelnabow referrcd to, shall advance '
and pay all costs and expenses necessary for the operation
and further development of the Jointly owned property in ac-
cordance with the terms of this contract and shall bill non- .

operator for such cost and expense in ecocordance with ité in-
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terest in the sald property.

Operator agrees'to furnish non-operator with item~-
1zed stateﬂonts of all expenditures, recelpts, charges and
credits covering each month's business and that such state-
nments covering the preceding month's business shall be mailed
by operator o non-ope”ator on or before 30 days thereaffier;
and 7ith*n 15 days thereafter non-operator shall pay operator,
supject to further audit and adjustment, if neceesary, et
Oxlanonma Jity, Okxlshoma, 1ts proportionzte part of. sll sums
expended for and in the development and operation of saild
Jointly ovned property, and upon fallure of non-operator to
pay operator within 15° days, as aforesald, the sald sum or

suns ghall bear interest at the rate of six (6%) per cent
per annum until sa pald. N

In crder %o sequre operator in the operation and/or de-
velopment of said premises and each of them for oil and gas
nining purposes, for all sums properly due from non-operat-
ing party, incurred by operator in the operation of said -
Jointly owned property, operator ghall at any and all times
during the continuance of this contract have a first and prior
lien upon 2ll right, title and interest or estate of non-opera-
ting party in said Jolntly owned propsriy covered by this con-
" traet, including all equipment thereon and all oll, gas ané
casinghead gas produced or to be produced end saved therefrom, -
owned by or aceruing to the credit of non-operating party to
the full extent of sald sum paild by operator for non—oper&ting
party!s account, in the opesration of sald premises covered by
this contract. .

ARTICLE XIT

Go vernmental Regulstion-~ Nothing herein «contained shall
b2 consirued as being in any manner in Gerogatlion of the terms,
conditions and provisions of the Act of Congress under and by
virtue of which the a Y w mentlon-2d p°rm1ts or leases were
issued, or of any regulation of the Department of Interior
of the United 3tates lawfully promulgated thereunder; but,on
thie contrary, this agreement shall in all part¢culars e deem~
ed anenavle to reformation to elimlnate or modify any portions
thereof Tound to be in contratvention of the provisions of sald
act or such regulation and sghall remain and Be in full force
and effect as to ell provisions not so elinminated or wodified,

ARTICLY XIIX.

HJon-Partnership- ‘It 1s further exgressly understood and
azreed by and batween the parties hsreto that this contract
shzll never »e2 construed as constituting e partnershio between
the paruies hereto and that tle liaollity of the parties is
linsted to the provisicns of this contract.

LHTICLE XIV.

Hotices- Any notices required to be glven or served
hereunder may be sent by reglstered mail to firet party at
1000 Rausey Tower, Oklashome City, Oklahoma, and to second party
at 606 Republic Bank Bullding, Dalles, Texas, unless end untll
cither chall change place of notice by wrlitten communicatlon
sent to the other by registered mall.



ARTICLE XV,

Sale of 0il and Gas - IV 1lc understood and agreed, &and
the assignments avove mentioned to be executed as hercinabove \
provided shsll so provide that cach party hereto shall be en—
titled Yo receive directly payment for its respective chare /
of %the proceeds of the sale of il andfor gas zrodusocd, saved
and sold from sald orenmilses.

ARTICLE VI

Duratien—~ This agreenent and each and all of ths terns,
conditions hercol insofar zs the sene affect o pertain to
the Jointly owned property chall bs and remaln in full force
and effect so long as oll, gas, or casinrtasad Fas 13 or can
be produeced in paying quantlties thorefion,. :

ARTICLE k*‘IT

This agreenent shall exvend no, and eE= bindinzg uponh

tixe hedre, succsssors and assigns of the parties hierste;
provided, hovwever, second paf*y sholl have no rizht to zg-
sipn L% rights or interszsic wider She terms of Hnis cone
tract prior to tho completion of the wells hereinziov: nro-
Tided for, WLUﬂOdu first having cviained the written conasent
ot first pariy tc do so.
IG5 WITHESS WiHERNOY, The Parties hereto hnve cxocuted
tnis contract, in triplicate, thls Oth day of Movember, L. D,
1233.
.‘:“.",3” ; LATENLONSERICHATD OTIL CODRFORATION o‘(/
/‘l — ﬂ___‘ // ” !/’ - S~ - r |
R "Wl gy -—) PRSI Dy e I S )—
SOCRUTARY o VICo=FAlslneiy
WEALTS CF WY FIRST LARTH - {\VI‘
: ”-\ //'\\
ATTLHEE /  AJSIT DRILLIYG /‘JU 20RATICH
f@ﬂwm EI:I{C/A-‘\, X ."' ‘_/ - a /{./: S/
LuLdlrind v Thooniung
ROV COF N4 BLCORL PANRT _ )
,/’
T STAUE OF OXL/GCHA 3
L
L
CoLHTZ OF O LA:OL;. :
On th.-u Gth dgy of Noypm brw 1833, berfore

me, personally apvesred J. Jboevie And.orson und ¥. lH. Anderson,
to me gorscnally known and belnz by me duly sworn on cath did
sey that they are the Vice Precldent and Secretary, respectively,
of Andergon-Frichard 011 Corporation, and that the seal affixed
to said instrument 1s the corporate ceal of sald corporation,

end that ecald instrument was signed and sealed in 1é1elf of
sald corporation by authority of 1ts Boerd of Direoctors and
sald J. Steve inderson and P, H. Anderson acknowledged eald
instrument to be the free anct and deed of sald corporation.



IN WITHESS WHEREOF, witness my hand end notarisl
seal the date in this certificate atow written.

07‘4;{/&0;/&' N sl 00p).
TOVARY FUBLLC

iy commlission ex p*res:

Jan, 249-1940.

THE STATS OF THXAS,

.« o0 o¢

COTHTY OF DALLAS,

a=m

On this 5%h day of Hovenber,, 1855, belfore ne, person-
8lly appeared John L. Herschbsch and L. Fred He ergschbach, to &
e pers ht¢1y knovn and bnin" by n2 duly sworn on osth &id
say %that they are the Progident dnd Sccr:tar;, rcepectively,
0f AJAX DRILLING COAPORA \TIoH, and that the seal affized to
8ald instrument is the corprrate seal of sald corporation,
and thot salid inegtrumend wes ui{a@d and sepled in bchol? of

821d coz Tporauion oy c.um:ui ty of 1tg Zoard o7 Directors and
5234 Joan L. Herschbach and E. Pred Hsrschbach acknowlédred
sald instrunient vo be thc free act ond deed of snld curpora-

tion.

L
2
e

TN WIDNEDS WHERECH, witness nmy hand and notarizl seax
tne. data in this certificets rtSV° written.

¥y Comnmieslon Expires:
Juﬁz lst, LTo7.
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Mid-Continere Comenitios Porm Ne. ) [ ”” Seandard Forme—Adopted by

- = In stock and for sals by EXHIBIT Mid-Continent Oi] and Gas “Association
The OLDS PRESS. Tulea, Okla. Unitization Committse (1931)

ACCOUNTING - PROGEDURE e
(ONIT AND JOINT LEASE SCHEDULE)

L DEVELOPMENT AND OPERATING CHARGES:

The Operator sball charge the foint lease account with the following items:

(1) Royalties, when not to be paid direct to Royalty Owners by the purchaser of the oil, gas, casinghead gas or other products of the lease.

(2) Labor, teaming, and other services necessary for the development, maintenance and operation of the property.

(3) Materials, equipment and supplies purchased, snd/or furnished by Operator from his warehouse stocks or from his othcr lcucs for
use on the joint lease.

/ (4) Moving material to the joint lease from Vendor's or from Operator's warehouse in the district or from other leases of Operator, but in
cither of the Jast events the distance charged to the joint lease shall not exceed the distance from the nearest reliable supply store or
railway recciving point.

(5) Moving surplus materials from the joint lease to outside Vendees, if sold {. 0. b. destination, or minor returns to Operator’s warehouse,
but no charge shall be made against the joint lease account for moving major surplus materials to Operator's warehouse, exceeding the
cost of moving such material to the nearest reliable supplv siore or milway receiving point, or to other leases belonging to Operator,
except by special agreement with Non-Operator.

(6) Use of and service by Operator’s exclusively owncd equipment_and utilities at rates not exceeding those prevailing in the district where
the joint lcase is Jocated.

{7) Damages or losses incurred by fire, flood, storm or other accidental or natural causes.

(8-a) Expenses of litigation, including outside attorney's fees and expenses, judgments, claims, etc., invo.vmg the lease or incident to its.
devclopment and operation. Actual expenses mr:urrcd by Operator’s or Non'Operators staff in securing evidence, eic.. shall be 2
proper charge against the lease.

(8-b) Shovld any case be handled by Operator’s or Non-Operator's legal staff, thereby eliminating the retaining of outside counsel, a charge
commensurate with the services rendered and actual time consumed may be made against the ioint lcase .account.

(9) Ad Vzlorem taxes and other property taxes. Gross producuon and receipts or income taxes shall be rendered and paid direct by
Operator and Non-Operator covering their respective inzerests and shall not be reported and paid as a joint lease charge, except
where required by law or by the term of the contract to which this Exhibit is attached.

(10) Premiums for insurance, if required to be carried for the benefit of the joint account, as follows:

(2) Property insurance against loss by fire, tornado. etc.

(b)Y Workmen's compensation, public liability and employers’ habllxty insurance, together with al! expenditures incurred and paid in
settlement of claims, judgments, etc., not recovered from the insurance carrier.

(c) Public liability and property damage insurance on automotive equipment owned by and operated ’or the joint lease, as well as
anv other experditures incurred and paid in settlement of claims, judgments, etc, not recovered from the insurance carrier to
fully discharge all liability of Operater ensuing from an accident occurring on or in connection with work done by such jointly
owned automotive equipment for the benefit of the joint lease.

{11) If no insurance is required to be carried on any or all of the ahove risks, all 2ctwa) expenditures incurred and paid by the Operator in
settlement of any and 2l losses, claims, damages. judgments, and any other expenses including legal services, shall be charged +o the
joint lease account.

(12) A proportionate share of the salary and expenses of Opcrator s District Superintendent and other general District Employees serving
the lease, whose time is not allocated directly to the lcase, and therefore may be apportioned on a well basis over all wells served, each

L]
drilling wel! to be consitcred as equivalent to......... 0 L SRR producing wells, or on some other equitable basis consistent with
Operator’s accounting practice. '

(13) A proportionate share of muintaining and operating a District Office in conducting the management of operations on_the joint lease
and other leases owned 2nd operated by Operator in the same Jocality, such charge to be made on a well basis over all wells served,
and each drilling well to be considered as equivalent to.....%. ...
with Operator's accounting practice.

{14) Camp Expense: The expense of providing and maintaining on or in the vicinity of the joint lease a!l necessary camps, housing facilities
for employces, and boarding emplovees, if necessary. When leases other than the joint lcase are served by these facilities, then an
equitable distributior of cxpense including depreciation, or a fair monthly rental in lieu of the investment, maintenance and operating
cost of buildings, etc., shall be prorated agzinst all leases served

(15) Handling charges: To cover the cost of handling material into and in the warehouse, a handling charge not in excess of 5% of the
nct cost of the material. new o second-hand, p!a:cd upon the lcase from the Operator's warchouse, m may be assessed against the joint
account. On tanks, derricks, tubular guods (27 and over). hoilers. engines. compressors and pumps, the handling charges shall not
exceed 2% % of the net cost.

(16) Overhead charges which shall be in licu of any charges for any part of the compensation or salaries paid to managing officers and
employees of the Operator. down to and including the division supenntcndent nnd any pomon of the ofice expense of the principal

T T S

...producing wells, or on some other equitable basis cunsistent

business offive of the Operator, which office is located ac.. ., but are not in lieu of field office
cxpenses incurred in operating any such properties, and :.\..h ovcrhcnd charges do not include any other expenses of the Operato
incurred in the development and operation of said leases, and :!.¢c Operatar shall have the right to assess against the properties covered
hereby. the follnwing overhead charges:

(a) $.. s per month for each drilling well, beginring on the date the well is spudded and terminating when it is on pro-
dncnor or is plupged, as the case may be, except that no charge shall be made during suspension of drilling operations- for

(f more consecutive days.
. per well per month for the firir five producing wells. ™

. per well per month for the second five producing wells.

....... per well per montk for all producing wells over ten. }
The above cpecific overhead rates may be amended from time to time by agreement between Operator and Non-Operator if in practice
they are found to be insufficient or excessive.
{17) Any other items of cost and c¢xpense incurred by Operator for the necessarv and proper development. equipment and operation of
the joint lease.

[I. BASIS OF CHARGES TO JOINT ACCOUNT:

(1} Outside Purchases: Al materials and equipment purchased and all service procured from the outside sources will be charged at their
actual cost to Operator, after deducting any and all trade and/or cash discounts actually allowed off invoices, or received by Operator.

(2) New Materials furnished by Operator (Condition “A™).
New materials transferred to lease from Operator’s warchouse or other leases shall be priced. {. 0. b the nearest supply store or rail
way receiving point, at replacement cost of the same kind o( materials. This will include large equipment such as 1anks, rigs, pumps,
boilers and engines. All tubular goods (27 and over) wi!! te charged on the basis of mill-shipment, or carload price.  Other
materials, where the rcplacement cost cannot be readily ascertaired, may, for the purposes of consistency and convenience, be charged
on the basis of 3 reputable Supply Company's Preferenual List Price, {. 0. b. nearest supply store or railway receiving point to the
lease, prevailing on the date of wransfer of the materials 1o rhe lease.

() Second-hand Materials furnished by Operator (Condition “B™ and “C").

(a) Tubular goods (27 and over), fittings, registered machmery and other equipment which is in sound and serviceable condition at
date nf transfer, will be clussed as Condition “B™ and c".urged at 7% of the price of new materials, in accordance with the pro-

visions of Paragraph (2) above. .
{b) Tanks, derricks, and buildings or other ¢quxrmcnl invoiving erection costs, will be charged on a basis not to exceed 75% of
knacked-down new price for similar materiaks

. BRI o 0
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AYENDMENT TO OPERATING AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this 30th day of June, 19L9, by and

betwesn the undersigned parties:

=IT N ESSETH:

WITICREAS, the parties hereto or their nredecessors in interest have heretofore

“entered into a certain Operating Agreement described as follows:

Prilling emlyanl dalol Doeommboer 5, 13270, enmonlad b Smlivoone rlchard
SIL Oorporalion and S Toillins darseraiing, riloling 43 2avls COTILYen
by the ©, T, Coxloon wid U, J. Ul oo iis Ae wecdchlp 8 Dok, Donce
37 Tast, Li:a Cownly, lew lexlco.

WWHEREAS, the undersigned desire to arend the above described Operating Agreement

as herelna.ter provided.

it is

NOW, THIPEFORE, in consideration of ihe premises and the agreements herein contained,

agreed that the above described Operating Agreement is hereby amended 1o include

the following provision:

Tach party to this agreemsnt shall have the continuing right at all times to
receive in kind or =o separately dispose of its proportionate share of the oil,
gas, and/or cesinghead gas produced by OJperator ‘rom the lands covered by this
hgreement, plus its proportionate share of all royty oil, gas and/or casinghead
gas not delivered in kind.

During such time as Von-operator is not exercising its right to receive in kind
or to separately dispose of its proportZonate part of such production, Operator
shall have the right to purchase for its own account or to sell to others at not
less than the prevailing market price, all oil, gas, and/or casinghead gas
produced from the lands covered by this Agreement. Any contracts entered into
by Cperator for the sale of !} on-operator's proportionate share of the production
shall be on a temporary basis for a period not greater than the minimum usually
demanded by a purchaser of like grade end gquantity of such production at the
point where such sale and delivery is rade, but not in excess of one (1) year;
provided, however, this right shall be revocable at the vill of Won-operator

as to its interest upon such party taking its proporticnate part in kind. All
sales shall he on & division order basis and payment shall be made directly to
the party entitled thereto.

This Agreement shall not affect any existing right to purchase, purchase agree-
nent, or option to purchase whereby eiiher party has granted to the other the right
to purchase all or any part of its interest in the production from the joint
oneration,

Zxcept as herein provided, said Operating Agrecement shall remain in full force end

elffect in accordance with its terms and provisions.

bindin

operat

Tris Agreement shall be effective as ol the date first above written and shall be
g as to each party signing the same, even though all parties interested in the
ing rights subject to the said Operating Agreement do not execute this Agreement,

and ray be executed in separate counterparts with like effect as if all signing parties
had executed the same instrument,

ATT=ST: ANDERSON-PRICHARD OIL CORPORATION
L et | - L O N
7 Lsst. uecretary Vice-President
ATiZC?0y FIiog GICATD CLUrCanTION
/ //¢A-.(f //(/ /_)/ —. ’ /,1{ 1)/' ,/4/-/"1_‘_,\ (‘_’?. _X /(-—"C ""d

/,,_ .wterele rS /f

S0 prosident

-



Lo oL
STATE OF 'OKLAHOMA )
COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA ) ss.
On this ¢ day of hovenbar , 19 L9 , before me personally appeared
T e AP , to me personally known, who, being by me duly

sworn did say that‘he is the /.'. . President of ANDERSON-PRICHARD OIL CORPORATION

and that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said
Corporation and that said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of said Corporation
by authority of its Board of Directors, and said 7, N. “7te. -/ . <+ acknowledged
said instrument to be the free act and deed of saia Corporation.

IN WITNZESS ° ’HFRFOr, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal on this
the day and year last above written.

\y Commission expires: - _,((1 um{LZ?ZZ?— . ~62f<éjl e;xfcd_,—
., Notary Pubiic,
Al o T '
{S2iL)
STATE OF . Z:..% . . )
- . )
COUNTY OF ¢’ - ... . ) ss.,
On this ,f, day of Hovembor , 19 L9, before me personally appeared
e a /‘ SR ,t0 me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn
did say “at he is uhe ./ + . President of FIRST CHICAGD COILORATION

and that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said
Corporation and that said instrument was signed and sealed 1n behalf of said Corporation

- by authority of its Board of Directors, and said o . S T acknowledged
sald instrument to be the free act and deed of said Corboratlon.

IN TITWESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal on this
the day and year last above written.

7,
. .-’ SN

My Commission expires: N S T T
Notary Publlc.

(SEAL)

STATZ OF

)
)
COUNTY OF ) ss.

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, on this
day of , 19 , personally appeared to me
knovm to be Ihe identical person who executed the within and foregoing instrument and
acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his free and voluntary act and deed for the
uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and seal the day and year last above written.

'y Commission expires:

Notary Public.

Yew lex.



